

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-35957

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant,

and

MICHAEL GNECKOW,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

APPELLANT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT MICHAEL GNECKOW

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

WENDY OLSON

United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

Director, Appellate Staff, Civil Division

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

(202) 514-4214

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

(202) 514-3427

Attorneys, Civil Division, Appellate Staff

Department of Justice, Room 7241

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Factual Background	6
1. Al-Hussayen Investigation and Indictment	6
2. Application for a Warrant for Plaintiff’s Arrest as a Material Witness	9
B. Procedural History	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. Agent Gneckow Is Entitled To Summary Judgment With Respect To Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim	26
A. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim Fails Because There Was Probable Cause to Believe it May Have Been Impracticable to Secure Plaintiff’s Testimony at the Al-Hussayen Trial Without the Issuance of a Material Witness Warrant	27
1. Evidence Supporting Probable Cause	29
2. Immaterial Omissions	31
B. Agent Gneckow Also Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because His Conduct Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established Law	35

1. Reasonable Minds Could Differ Regarding Whether Agent Gneckow’s Affidavit Provided Probable Cause to Believe that Plaintiff May Have Been Unavailable to Testify at the Al-Hussayen Trial Without the Issuance of a Material Witness Arrest Warrant	38
2. Agent Gneckow Also is Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because He Reasonably Relied on AUSA Kim Lindquist’s Legal Judgment Regarding Whether Gneckow’s Affidavit Established Probable Cause for Plaintiff’s Arrest.....	43
3. Agent Gneckow Also Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity Regarding Plaintiff’s <i>Franks</i> Claim Because He Did Not Violate any Clearly Established Law	45
II. Even if Agent Gneckow is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment Regarding Plaintiff’s <i>Franks</i> Claim, The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment For Plaintiff Regarding that Claim.....	49
CONCLUSION	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aguilar-Ayala v. Ruiz, 973 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 28, 30

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 37, 47

Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1984).....43

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 19, 36

Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971) 28, 30

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)1

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)39

Butler v. Elle, 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002).....36

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)50

Chism v. Washington State, 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011).....36

Crowe v. County of San Diego, 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24, 37, 39, 40

Ewing v. City of Stockton, 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009) 28, 32, 38, 41

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) 20, 26, 27, 29, 38, 39, 41, 42, 46

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)39

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....36

Hervey v. Estes, 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2011) 24, 42, 44, 49

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563
(9th Cir. 1990)50

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991)37

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)46

KRL v. Estate of Moore, 512 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) 2, 25, 38, 43

Liston v. County of Riverside, 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....49

Lombardi v. City of El-Cajon, 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997) 24, 31, 39, 46

Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates, 907 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 43, 47

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 20, 21

Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino City, 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....26

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)44

Mueller v. Auker, 576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009)51

Ortiz v. Van Auken, 887 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1989) 38, 43

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)36

Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cnty., 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....37

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 45, 47

Smiddy v. Varney, 665 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1981)37

Smith v. Almada, 640 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2011).....32

United States v. Awadallah, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) 30, 34

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....33

United States v. Castillo, 866 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1989).....28

United States v. Freitas, 856 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1988).....43

United States v. Gourde, 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....28

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....39

United States v. Luk, 859 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988).....43

United States v. McVeigh, 940 F. Supp. 1541 (D. Col. 1996).....34

United States v. Nai Fook Li, 949 F. Supp. 42 (D. Mass. 1996).....30

United States v. Ortiz, 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....33

White v. Gerbitz, 892 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1989)34

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment..... passim

Statutes:

Federal Tort Claims Act:

28 U.S.C. 2671.....19

18 U.S.C. 3142.....4, 28

18 U.S.C. 3142(b).....5

18 U.S.C. 3142(c)(1)(B).....5

18 U.S.C. 3142(e)(1).....5

18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(2)(B).....5

18 U.S.C. 3142(f).....5

18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(3)5
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(3)(A)33
18 U.S.C. 3144..... 4, 27, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. 314928

28 U.S.C. 1291.....2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....2

42 U.S.C. 1983.....19

Miscellaneous:

11 James William Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice §
56.40[1][c], at 56-110 (3d ed. 2012)50
